## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GW BAGBY II FAMILY LLC	12/13/2010

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPINEFRONTIER INC
Street Address:	500 CUMMINGS CENTER, SUITE 3500
City:	BEVERLY
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01915

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6371986
Patent Number:	6447545
Patent Number:	6689167
Patent Number:	7553313

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)235-4409

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7812354407

Email: acollins@akcpatents.com

Correspondent Name: AKC PATENTS
Address Line 1: 215 Grove Street

Address Line 4: Newton, MASSACHUSETTS 02466

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KC-BAGBY
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aliki Collins

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026022 FRAME: 0402

OP \$160.00 63/1986

501480092

WORKMAN NYDEGGER 1000 Eagle Gate Tower 60 East South Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 PATENT APPLICATION DOCKET: 16714.11

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, GW Bagby II Family LLC, a limited liability company of the state of with having a principal place of business at 5915 S. Regist 12d, Spoken, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (hereinafter "Patents").

Whereas, SpineFrontier, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 500 Cummings Center, Suite 3500, Beverly MA 01915, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and the inventions and improvements disclosed therein;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by SpineFrontier, Inc. to GW Bagby II Family LLC, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, GW Bagby II Family LLC has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said SpineFrontier, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and in and to the inventions and improvements disclosed therein and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and extensions thereof and in and to any foreign or International applications claiming priority thereto and in and to any validations or Letters Patent that may be granted thereon and in and to the right to sue and collect royalties and/or damages for past infringement of said Patents, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by SpineFrontier, Inc. for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by GW Bagby II Family LLC if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

In Testimony Whereof, the parties have caused the hand of their proper representative to be subscribed hereto.

GW Bagby II Family LLC

By: Son J. Bhy by
Title: Co-member Manga
GW Boy by II Forming LLC

SpineFrontier, Inc.

Dated:  $\frac{12/23/10}{10}$ 

Name: Kingsley R. Chin

Title: President

# EXHIBIT A

Spinal Fusion Device, Bone Joining Implant, and Vertebral Fusion  Self-distracting and fixating, bone body implant, vertebral fusion  Self-Aligning Bone Implant  Self-Aligning and Tapping Bone Doining Implant  Device, Bone Joining Implant  Device, Bone Joining Implant  Apparatus and Method for Preparing a Spinal Implant  Apparatus and Method for Preparing a Spinal Implant Surgical Site for Receiving Spinal Fusion  Device, Bone Joining Implant  Apparatus and Method for Preparing a Spinal Implant Surgical Site for Receiving Spinal Fusion  Bone implant  US Bagby  George  10/039  Vertebral Fusion Implant  Apparatus and Method for Preparing a Spinal Implant Surgical Site for Receiving Spinal Fusion  Bone implant  US Bagby  George  11/224  George  11/224  George  11/224  Bagby  OS/10/2  Bagby  OS/10/2	Inventor         Filing Date           eorge         09/179,920           agby         10/27/1998           sgby         10/21/1999           eorge         09/609,129           agby         07/01/2000           eorge         PCT/US01/41100           agby         06/22/2001           eorge         01952914.8           eorge         10/039,384           agby         12/31/2001	Publication Date  CA 2287020 05/27/2008 00/10/2002 EP 1 326 559 04/28/2010	6,371,986 04/16/2002 6,447,545 09/10/2002
George US Bagby George US Bagby George PCT Bagby George EP Bagby George US Bagby George US Bagby US Bagby US Bagby			6,371,986 04/16/2002 6,447,545 09/10/2002
oone  CA Bagby George US Bagby  Bagby  George  PCT Bagby  George  George  US Bagby  US Bagby  US Bagby  US Bagby  US Bagby  US Bagby	n n u u u		04/16/2002 6,447,545 09/10/2002
George CA Bagby George Bagby George FPCT Bagby George Bagby George US Bagby Bagby US Bagby US Bagby	n n u u u		6,447,545
George CA Bagby George George FCT Bagby George and George Bagby George A George George A George			6,447,545
cA Bagby George US Bagby Sone PCT Bagby Sion It, and US Bagby Surgical Surgical Surgical US Bagby George George George US Bagby US Bagby			6,447,545
tone  PCT Bagby George George George EP Bagby Sion It, and US Bagby Bagby George US Bagby US Bagby US Bagby US Bagby			6,447,545
tone George  Bagby  George  George  George  George  It, and  US  Bagby  Bagby  George  Surgical  US  Bagby  George  George  US  Bagby  US  Bagby	0 0		09/10/2002
tone PCT Bagby  Sone EP Bagby  sion George  Surgical George  Surgical George  Surgical George  US Bagby  US Bagby  US Bagby	m o o		
nplant PCT Bagby  ing and Tapping Bone EP Bagby  of Using Spinal Fusion  I Fusion Implant  as and Method for  g a Spinal Implant Surgical Receiving Spinal Fusion  US Bagby  George  George  US Bagby  Bagby  US Bagby	0 0	01/10/2002 EP 1 326 559 04/28/2010	
ning and Tapping Bone EP Bagby  Inplant  Of Using Spinal Fusion  Is and Method for  By Bagby  Is and Method for  By Spinal Implant Surgical  Receiving Spinal Fusion  US Bagby  Bagby  George  George	0 0	EP 1326559	
of Using Spinal Fusion Sone Joining Implant, and If Fusion Implant As and Method for a Spinal Implant Surgical Receiving Spinal Fusion US Bagby George George	0	04/28/2010	,,,,,
of Using Spinal Fusion Sone Joining Implant, and If Fusion Implant List and Method for By a Spinal Implant Surgical Receiving Spinal Fusion US Bagby George Dlant and method US Bagby			
Sone Joining Implant, and US Bagby Il Fusion Implant Ls and Method for g a Spinal Implant Surgical Receiving Spinal Fusion US Bagby George George US Bagby US Bagby	<b>a</b> )	: :	
If Fusion Implant  Ls and Method for  g a Spinal Implant Surgical Receiving Spinal Fusion  US Bagby George George			6,689,167
g a Spinal Implant Surgical Receiving Spinal Fusion US Bagby George George			02/10/2004
g a Spinal Implant Surgical Receiving Spinal Fusion US Bagby George		······	in the second
Receiving Spinal Fusion  US Bagby George George		<u> </u>	
US Bagby George Dlant and method US Bagby			7,553,313
George plant and method US Bagby	agby 09/10/2005	***************************************	06/30/2009
US Bagby	eorge 10/201,415	2003/0004573	
		01/02/2003	
George	eorge 10/426,615	2004/0193174	
Spinal Implant and Driver tool US Bagby 04/29/	agby 04/29/2003	09/30/2004	
Bone joining implant with retaining George 10/775	* ***	2004/0158327	
US Bagby	agby 02/09/2004	08/12/2004	

PATENT REEL: 026022 FRAME: 0405

RECORDED: 03/25/2011